## MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

## **RESOLUTION 2020-3-4**

## RESOLUTION FOR MEMBER PARTICIPATION IN A COOPERATIAVE PRICING SYSTEM AND AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE PRICING AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative Pricing System and to enter into Cooperative Pricing Agreements for its administration; and

**WHEREAS**, the Somerset County Cooperative Pricing System, #2-SOCCP, hereinafter referred to as the "Lead Agency" has offered voluntary participation in a Cooperative Pricing System for the purchase of goods and services;

**WHEREAS**, on March 5, 2020, the governing body of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey duly considered participation in a Cooperative Pricing System for the provision and performance of goods and services;

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Mansfield desires to become a member of the Somerset County Cooperative Pricing System, #2-SOCCP, effective March 5, 2020 and, that such membership shall be for the period ending December 31, 2023 and each renewal, thereafter of the system, unless elects to formally withdraw from the system.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield hereby authorizes The Mayor and Township Clerk to execute said agreement to effectuate such membership.

MOTION: CAIN SECOND: MAGEE

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

AYES: CAIN, MAGEE, HIGGINS, DI GIUSEPPE NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: OCELLO

## **CERTIFICATION**

**I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR,** Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their regular meeting held on March 5, 2020 at the Mansfield Township Municipal Complex, at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk